Others 113 0 0 0
Income on accrual basis 3 646 5 925 2 037 3 648
Pre-paid expenses 204 918 77 613
Dividend allowance receivable 0 369 0 369

3 963 7 212 2 114 4 631

Cash in hand and at banks 68 179 35 377 63 289 34 782

Current assets, Total 126 627 80 233 113 025 80 600

16. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital at 1st Jan. 28 635 28 635 28 635 28 635
Change 0 0 0 0
Share capital 28 635 28 635 28 635 28 635

Above-par-value fund 98 880 98 880 98 880 98 880
Change 0 0 0 0
Above-par-value fund 98 880 98 880 98 880 98 880

127 515 127 515 127 515 127 515

Profit from the previous financial years 114 915 96 760 49 062 49 279
Increase in subscriptions 1 972 1 404 0 0
Distribution of dividends -3 436 -2 117 -3 436 -2 117
Donation -170 -160 -170 -160
Profit from the previous financial years 113 281 95 887 45 456 47 002
Profit of the Financial Year 52 592 19 028 44 856 2 060

Shareholders’ Equity, Total 293 388 242 430 217 827 176 577

Minority share 440 440

Helsingin Puhelin Oyj (25 %) and Keskisuomalainen Oyj (19 %) holding in Fincommerce Oy

34 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

GROUP GROUP PARENT COMPANY PARENT  COMPANY
PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

31.12.1999 31.12.1998 31.12.1999 31.12.1998

Distributable Funds

Profit from the previous financial years 114 915 96 760 49 062 49 279
Increase in subscriptions 1 972 1 404 0 0
Distribution of dividends -3 436 -2 117 -3 436 -2 117
Donation -170 -160 -170 -160
Profit from the previous financial years 113 281 95 887 45 456 47 002
Profit of the Financial Year 52 592 19 028 44 856 2 060

165 873 114 915 90 312 49 062
Share of accumulated depreciation entered
into shareholders’ equity 50 560 52 538 0 0

115 313 62 377 90 312 49 062

The Parent Company’s share capital is divided by the types of shares as follows:

1999 1998
No. of shares FIM No. of shares FIM

A Series shares (1 vote/share) 2 823 474 28 234 740 2 823 474 28 234 740
K Series shares (15 votes/share 40 000 400 000 40 000 400 000

2 863 474 28 634 740 2 863 474 28 634 740

17. ACCUMULATED APPROPRIATIONS

Accumulated depreciation difference at 1st Jan. 67 308 64 462
Change in the financial year -2 369 2 845
Depreciation difference 64 938 67 308

LIABILITIES

18. Long-term Liabilities
Deferred tax liability 20 667 20 432

Loans from financial institutions 12 600 1 000 12 600 1 000
Pensions loans 0 16 458 0 16 458
Subscription loan 253 3 349 253 3 349
Intra-Group debts 0 0 9 430 7 039
Loans 12 853 20 807 22 282 27 846

19. Short-term liabilities
Accounts payable 13 425 10 896 9 068 9 001
Loan instalments 4 600 3 283 4 600 3 283
Intra-Group debts 0 0 1 399 2 239
Other debts 8 260 1 683 4 139 4 655
Accruals 45 481 21 409 25 472 16 954

71 767 42 440 44 677 36 132

Specification of Accruals
Costs on accrual basis 37 365 12 161 21 195 10 240
Holiday bonuses 5 896 5 707 2 995 3 887
Dividend debt 420 926 420 926
Advance income 51 75 51 75
Interests 100 704 100 704
Wages and salaries 1 650 1 836 711 1 121

45 481 21 409 25 472 16 954

Intra-Group Receivables and Payables
Group Receivables
Sales receivables 969 796
Loan receivables 8 756 12 132
Accruals 410 671

10 135 13 600

35○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

GROUP GROUP PARENT COMPANY PARENT  COMPANY
PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

31.12.1999 31.12.1998 31.12.1999 31.12.1998

Group Debts
Accounts payable 896 1 318
Loans 9 430 7 039
Accruals 503 922

10 828 9 279

Other Liabilities
Pension obligation liability 870 876 870 876
Leasing Contract 0 0 0 0
Unemployment liability (spread on several years) 260 400 0 550

1 130 1 276 870 1 426

Mortgages and Guarantees given as security collateral
Mortgages as collateral 27 020 32 520 27 020 32 520
Loans against mortgages 17 200 21 194 17 200 21 194
Checking account  limit 5 700 5 700 5 700 5 700

36 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Authorised Public Accountants’ Report
To the Shareholders of Keski-Suomen Puhelin Oyj

We have audited the accounts, the financial

statements and the corporate governance of

Keski-Suomen Puhelin Oyj for the financial period

of 1st January - 31st December, 1999. The

financial statements drawn up by the Board of

Directors and the CEO consist of the following:

Report on Operations, Income Statement,

Balance Sheet and Notes to Financial Statements.

On the basis of our audit, we give the following

statement on the financial statements and corpo-